
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

FINANCE & GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday 29 May 2018 at 6.30 pm 
Committee Room A, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Members:  The membership to be agreed at the Annual Meeting of the Council on 23 May. 

Quorum:  3 Members 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   Declarations of Interests 
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on 
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer. 

 

3   Notification of Visiting Members Wishing to Speak 
Members of the Council should indicate which item(s) they wish to 
speak on and the nature of their concern/question/request for 
clarification (in accordance with Council Meeting Procedure Rule 
18). 

 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The Chairman will move that the minutes of the previous meeting, 
dated 20 March 2018, be signed as a correct record. The only 
issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is their 
accuracy. 
 
In accordance with Council Meetings Procedure Rule 16.1, the 
Chairman will sign the minutes of today’s proceedings at the next 
scheduled meeting. 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

5   Finance and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board - Work 
Programme 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

6   Annual Report on the Use of RIPA (Pages 15 - 18) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 
 
 

7   Performance Summary: Quarter 4 and End of Year (Pages 19 - 52) 

8   Complaints Summary: Quarters 3 and 4 (Pages 53 - 64) 

9   Strategic Risk Register (Pages 65 - 82) 

10   Quarterly Financial Reports - Quarter 4 (to 31 March 2018) 
The Director of Finance, Policy and Development will provide a 
verbal ‘exception’ report, explaining any significant variances in 
the final quarter of 2017/18 from the agreed revenue and capital 
budgets. He will also report on the final quarter position in respect 
of treasury and prudential indicator management. 

 

11   Urgent Business 
The Democratic Services Officer will advise if there have been 
any urgent items of business which have arisen for the Board’s 
consideration since publication of the agenda. 

 

12   Date of the Next Meeting and Scheduled Items 
The date of the next meeting is Tuesday 10 July 2018, at 6.30pm 
in Committee Room A, at the Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells. 
 
The following items are scheduled on the Forward Plan (which is 
subject to change) to be discussed: 
 

 Property Transaction Report: January - June 2018 

 Draft Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 

 Budget Projection and Strategy 2019/20 

 

 

 
 
Mike McGeary Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
Tel:      01892 554105 Kent   TN1 1RS 
Email:  mike.mcgeary@tunbridgewells.gov.uk  
 

 

mod.gov app – go paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your 

mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp   for details.  

Page 2

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp


 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Options that the Cabinet Advisory Board Can Consider 
 
The Cabinet Advisory Board is asked to consider each report and in each case come to a 
consensus and advise the Cabinet which one of the three options identified below it 
supports:  
 

1) The Cabinet Advisory Board supports the recommendation(s) in the report.  
 
or 
 
2) The Cabinet Advisory Board supports the recommendation(s) subject to the 

issues it has identified being taken into account by the Cabinet (any issues 
identified should be stated and recorded). 

 
or 
 
3) The Cabinet Advisory Board does not support the recommendation(s) on at 

least one of the following grounds 
 

3.1 Inadequate consultation with stakeholders; and/or 
3.2 Inadequate evidence on which to base the decision; and/or 
3.3 Insufficient consideration of legal and financial information; and/or 
3.4 Another reason, as decided by th
[...]
s. 

 
Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from 
Democratic Services. 

 
 

 
 

 

 If you require this information in another format, 
please contact us on 01892 526121 

 

 Accessibility into and within the Town Hall - In response to the 
requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995, the Council has 
provided the following features to overcome physical barriers to access.   

 There is a wheelchair accessible lift by the main staircase, giving access to the 
first floor where the committee rooms are situated.  There are a few steps 
leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a platform chairlift in the foyer. 

 

 Hearing Loop System - The Council Chamber and all the Committee Rooms 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems.  The Council 
Chamber also has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 

Page 4

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/


1 

 
 

FINANCE & GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday 20 March 2018 
 

Present: Councillor David Reilly (Chairman) 
Councillors Chapelard, Dawlings, Heasman, Lewis-Grey, Munn and Uddin 

 
Officers in Attendance: Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 
151 Officer)), Keith Trowell (Senior Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Mark 
O'Callaghan (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
FG94/17 
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Holden, Horwood and 
Jukes. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
FG95/17 
 

There were no declarations of interest made, within the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
FG96/17 
 

There were no other members of the Council who had registered their wish to 
address the Board within the provisions of Council Meetings Procedure Rule 
18. 
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
FG97/17 
 

The minutes of the meeting dated 6 February 2018 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Board meeting dated 6 February 2018 
be agreed. 
 

FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD - WORK PROGRAMME 
 
FG98/17 
 

The Board received its work programme for the period up to 31 July 2018, 
which was based on the issues set out in the Council’s Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FG99/17 
 

The Democratic Services Officer advised that there were no additional items 
for the Board’s consideration which had arisen since the publication of the 
agenda. 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND SCHEDULED ITEMS 
 
FG100/17 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled to take place 
on Tuesday 29 May at 6.30pm. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 

RESOLVED – That, pursuant to section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 
the paragraph shown below. 
 
ROYAL VICTORIA PLACE: VARIATION OF LEASEHOLD INTEREST 
 
FG101/17 
 

Exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended): Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person including the authority holding that information. 
 
Lee Colyer, the Director of Finance, Policy and Development, presented a 
report, which set out the details of a proposal to make a number of changes 
to the long leasehold interest of the Royal Victoria Place shopping centre. 
 
Mr Colyer reminded members of the process leading to the current proposals 
and explained the benefits and risks involved. The changes would ultimately 
increase the value of the Council’s freehold asset and facilitate significant 
investment in a critical town centre location. 
 
Mr Colyer satisfied a number of questions from members including potential 
costs, sources of funding and implications arising from future investment. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.20 pm. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
  

 
 

 
  

FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 

   
 
 
 

June 2018 - March 2019 
 
 
This work programme sets out the decisions that will be brought to the Cabinet Advisory Board for consultation before the decision is made at the relevant 
Cabinet meeting. The work programme is linked to the Forward Plan which is updated on a continuous basis. 
 
Further details regarding decisions to be made, or decisions that have been made, including information on consultations and background documents, can be 
obtained via the Council’s website at http://democracy.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1 
 
If you have any questions regarding the Council’s decision making process please contact Democratic Services at committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 
 
 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5

http://democracy.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


 

Advisory 
Board  

Date of 
Decision by 
Cabinet 

Report Title, Summary and Ward Consultation Details Background 
papers/materials 

Relevant Officer Portfolio Holder 
 

Leader of the Council – Councillor Jukes 

10/07/18  02/08/18 
 

Property Transaction Report: January - June 
2018 
This report informs Cabinet of the property 
transactions completed under delegated 
authority between 1 January 2018 and 30 June 
2018. 
 
Part of this meeting may be held in private by 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
All Wards 

 

The relevant Cabinet 
Advisory Board will be 
consulted. 
 

 John Antoniades, 
Acting Property 
and Estates 
Manager 

Leader of the 
Council 

21/08/18  13/09/18 
 


[...]
cember 2018. 
 
Part of this meeting may be held in private by 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
All Wards 
 

The relevant Cabinet 
Advisory Board will be 
consulted. 
 

 John Antoniades, 
Acting Property 
and Estates 
Manager 

Leader of the 
Council 

15/01/19  07/02/19 
 

*Asset Management Plan 2019/20 
To recommend to Full Council the revised Asset 
Management Plan following public consultation. 
All Wards 
 

Public consultation 
January 2019. 
 
The relevant Cabinet 
Advisory Board will be 
consulted. 
 

 John Antoniades, 
Acting Property 
and Estates 
Manager 

Leader of the 
Council 

12/02/19  07/03/19 
 

Performance Summary: Quarter 3 
To review an outline of the Council’s 
performance against key strategic indicators. 
Measures prescribed by central government 
through the Single Data List (SDL) and the 
progress against each of the strategic projects 
as at end of December 2018. 
All Wards 
 

The relevant Cabinet 
Advisory Board will be 
consulted. 
 

 Jane Clarke, 
Head of Policy 
and Governance 

Leader of the 
Council 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Advisory 
Board  

Date of 
Decision by 
Cabinet 

Report Title, Summary and Ward Consultation Details Background 
papers/materials 

Relevant Officer Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Finance and Governance Portfolio – Councillor Reilly 

10/07/18  02/08/18 
 

Draft Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2019/20 
To note the progress that has been made on 
the review of the scheme (jointly commissioned 
with other Kent authorities) and provide options 
for public consultation on the scheme for 
2019/20. 
All Wards 
 

Request permission 
for public consultation. 
 
The relevant Cabinet 
Advisory Board will be 
consulted. 
 

 Sheila Coburn, 
Head of 
Revenues and 
Benefits 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and 
Governance 

10/07/18  02/08/18 
 

Budget Projection and Strategy 2019/20 
To consider proposals for the draft budget. 
(Stage 1 of 4 in setting the forthco
[...]

 Jane Fineman, 
Head of Finance 
and Procurement 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and 
Governance 

12/02/19  07/03/19 
 

Capital Management Report: Quarter 3 
To receive the financial position as at the end of 
December 2018. 

The relevant Cabinet 
Advisory Board will be 
consulted. 

 Jane Fineman, 
Head of Finance 
and Procurement 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and 
Governance 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 5



Advisory 
Board  

Date of 
Decision by 
Cabinet 

Report Title, Summary and Ward Consultation Details Background 
papers/materials 

Relevant Officer Portfolio Holder 
 

 

All Wards 
 

 

12/02/19  07/03/19 
 

Treasury and Prudential Indicator 
Management Report: Quarter 3 
To receive the financial position as at the end of 
December 2018. 
All Wards 
 

The relevant Cabinet 
Advisory Board will be 
consulted. 
 

 Jane Fineman, 
Head of Finance 
and Procurement 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and 
Governance 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Finance and Governance 
Cabinet Advisory Board 

29 May 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? No 

 

Annual Report on the Use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 

 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and 
Development (Section 151 Officer) 

Head of Service Patricia Narebor, Head of Legal Partnership 

Lead Officer/Report Author Keith Trowell, Senior Lawyer (Corporate 
Governance) 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

That the report be noted. 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Confident Borough 

 

The report contributes to providing value to our community by demonstrating that we are 
open, transparent and accountable. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Finance & Governance Cabinet Advisory 
Board 

29 May 2018 

Cabinet 21 June 2018 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

Annual Report on the Use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA)  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This annual report provides details of the use of covert surveillance under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act by Tunbridge Wells Borough Council. 
 

1.2 The report will be published on the Council’s website.  
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) was enacted in 2000 to 

regulate the manner in which certain public bodies may conduct surveillance 
and access a person's electronic communications and to ensure that the 
relevant investigatory powers are used in accordance with human rights. The 
provisions of the Act include:  

 

   the interception of communications; 

   the acquisition of communications data (e.g. billing data); 

   directed and intrusive surveillance (on residential premises/in private    
  vehicles); 

   covert surveillance in the course of specific operations; 

   the use of covert human intelligence sources (agents, informants,    
                undercover officers); and 

   access to encrypted data. 
 

2.2 The revised Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference 
published by the Home Office in December 2014 states that as a general rule 
elected members of an authority should review the authority’s use of RIPA and 
set the policy at least once a year.  
 

2.3 The Council very rarely makes use of its RIPA powers and only in 
circumstances where the use is proportionate. In the last eight years, there has 
only been one RIPA application. This was authorised in March 2011 and related 
to a benefit fraud investigation that resulted in evidence leading to a conviction 
being passed to the Department for Work and Pensions. There have been no 
authorisations requested since then. 

 

2.4 Prior to 2011, most authorisations were used to obtain evidence to support 
allegations of benefit fraud.  Local RIPA authorisations (i.e. from the Council) no 
longer need to be sought for benefit investigations as evidence-gathering 
activities are now co-ordinated though a single national gateway (the National 
Anti-Fraud Network, or NAFN) therefore the total number of RIPA authorisations 
across local authorities is significantly reduced. 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 

2.5 There is also increased awareness of the scope of RIPA and of the alternatives 
to covert surveillance as a result of training delivered to all investigating and 
authorising officers in recent years. 

 
2.6 The Chief Executive is the person responsible for RIPA. He acts as the Senior 

Responsible Officer referred to in Part 3 of the revised Code of Practice. The 
Monitoring Officer maintains a register of authorisations applied for and granted 
and the Council’s systems and procedures are overseen by the Head of Audit 
Partnership. 

 
2.7  The Council receives regular inspections from the Investigatory Powers           

Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). The most recent inspection was earlier this year 
with the Inspector’s Report being issued on 31 January 2018. The Council takes 
account of the OSC’s conclusions and recommendations when formulating and 
revising RIPA practice and policy. A RIPA policy is in the course of preparation 
and will be submitted to Cabinet for approval. 

 

 
3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 This is an annual report for Cabinet’s information, in compliance with the Code 

of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference published by the 
Home Office.  

 

 
4. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 
4.1 The report is for noting only. 
 

 
5. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
5.1 If the report is approved it  will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

 
6. CROSS-CUTTING 
[...]
. 

 
6.2 There are ten indicators, of which two have targets. These relate to homelessness 

within the Borough.  
 
 Performance on the two indicators at the end of quarter four is as follows: 
 
 

 Performing Underperforming 

Qtr. 1 2 0 

Qtr. 2 2 0 

Qtr. 3 2 0 

Qtr. 4 2 0 

 
6.3 Whilst the eight other indicators are for information only and do not have targets, 

performance is tracked on a quarterly basis.  
 
6.4 Of note are the two new indicators relating to homelessness in the Borough, included 

following a request from the Finance and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board at the 
beginning of the year.  

 
6.5 The number of homelessness preventions has increased since the last quarter. This is 

in line with the number of homelessness acceptances, which has also increased. 
 
6.6 The number of people approaching the Council for homelessness advice and 

assistance has again risen since the last quarter, by 6%. 
  
6.7 Unemployment within the Borough, which is measured by the number of people 

claiming Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) remains at 0.9%.  
 

 

Performing 
100% 

Under 
performing 

0% 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



 

7. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 
7.1 Consultation has been undertaken with Portfolio Holders, Directors and Heads of 

Service regarding the indicators that should be included within the quarterly 
performance report. This is done to ensure that performance is reflective of the 
priorities of the Council, and the objectives within the Five Year Plan.  

 
 

 
8. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DECISION 
 
8.1 The quarterly Performance Summary will be published online as part of the agenda 

papers for the Cabinet meeting. Whilst there are no decisions to take as part of this 
report, the information will be used to inform future decisions. 

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

9. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

(name of officer 
and date) 

Legal inc
[...]
discussion on 
delivery of scheme 
with KCC Highways. 

Alan McDermott Lee Colyer 

LEP accountability. 
 

30-Sep-2017 Yes 

Board agreement of A26 
scheme. 
 

31-Dec-2017 Yes 

A26 scheme on site. 
 
 
 
 
 

31-Mar-2018 No 

P
age 32

A
ppendix A



5 

Project Description Milestone Description 
Milestone Due 
Date 

Milestones 
passed at end 
of quarter 

% of milestones 
completed 

Status Icon Latest Update Portfolio Holder Lead Directorate 

Project 09  
Higher 
education 
facility or 
campus 

Explore the 
potential to 
deliver a higher 
education facility 
or campus within 
or around the 
town.  

Outline brief agreed. 30-Jun-2017 Yes 

33%  

Alternatives uses 
report considered the 
range and balance of 
uses the current 
buildings could be 
brought into. Report 
was part of the main 
Civic report at Full 
Council on 6 
December. Offer of 
Health feasibility 
remains although 
detailed work has yet 
to commence. Will 
be considered as part 
of new Local Plan 
site allocations 
during 2018. 

David Jukes Lee Colyer 

Feasibility completed. 30-Sep-2017 Yes 

Site identified in Local 
Plan consultation. 

31-Mar-2018 No 

Proj 10  
Deliver a new 
primary School 
in Hawkenbury 

Work with KCC 

and the 
developer to 
deliver a new 
primary school in 
Hawkenbury.  

Planning Permission 
granted for Hawkenbury 
residential development. 

30-Jun-2017 Yes 

100%  

KCC and St Peters 
School consultation 
on proposed new 
school undertaken. 
KCC to respond to 
concerns regarding 
proposed 1-form 
entry school with a 
2-form core. 

David Jukes Lee Colyer 
Decontamination and 
levels work commenced. 

30-Sep-2017 Yes 

KCC consultation on 
planning application for 
new School. 

31-Mar-2018 Yes 

Proj 11  
Public Realm 
phase two 

Develop and 
deliver Phase 2 
of the Public 
Realm works 
around the civic 
centre using 
external Local 
Growth Fund 
money.  

Produce indicative 
scheme design for 
costing. 

30-Jun-2017 Yes 

100%  
 Ronen Basu Paul Taylor 

Design
[...]
lue Target Status 

Number of Homeless acceptances 44 70 12 18  Lynne Weatherly Kevin Hetherington 

Number of homelessness preventions  239 N/A 71 N/A  Lynne Weatherly Kevin Hetherington 

Number of households in temporary 
accommodation 

47 70 47 70  Lynne Weatherly Kevin Hetherington 

Number of people approaching the Council 
for housing advice and assistance – 

reported quarterly 

861 N/A 237 N/A  Lynne Weatherly Kevin Hetherington 

 

P
age 46

A
ppendix C



7 

 

Local Economy 
 

Short Name 
Annual Q4 2017/18 

Portfolio Owners Head of Service 
Value Target Value Target Status 

Unemployment in Tunbridge Wells 

borough 
0.9% N/A 0.9% N/A  David Jukes David Candlin 

 
  

P
age 47

A
ppendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  UNDERPERFORMING INDICATOR RECOVERY PLAN 

 

Indicator Title 
 

Number of Tourist Information Centre counter 
enquiries 

 

Definition: 
 

 
 

 

Measurement: 
 

Quarterly   

Historical 
Performance 

  

 2012/13 2013/14 2014/2015 2015/16 2016/17 

 
Year Target 
 

13,160 10,000 15,000 20,900 20,900 

 
Actual 
 

19,813 22,299 21,988 25,358 25,833 

   
Action Plan   

Current 
challenges 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Target 4,200 – 3,676 achieved for Q4 
 
The weather was very poor in Q4 and it was noticeable that there were 
fewer visitors around in the town. 

Proposed  
re-evaluation  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
We will continue to monitor the number of counter enquiries but anticipate 
normal figures over the summer season.  
 
The annual target was met for 17/18 with the target of 20,900 and 26,616 
achieved.  

Is there any 
additional 
support 
required? 
 
 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

Appendix D



PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50

Appendix D



UNDERPERFORMING INDICATOR RECOVERY PLAN 

 

Indicator Title 
 

Processing of planning applications: Major 
applications 
 

 

Definition: 
 

Determining Major applications within 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

FINANCE & GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 29 May 2018 
 

Present: Councillor David Reilly (Chairman) 
Councillors Dawlings, Heasman, Uddin and Lewis 

 
Officers in Attendance: Jane Clarke (Head of Policy and Governance), Lee Colyer 
(Director of Finance, Policy and Development), Jane Fineman (Head of Finance and 
Procurement), Patricia Narebor (Head of Legal Partnership) and Mike McGeary (Democratic 
Services Officer)  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
FG1/18 
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Holden, Scott and Mrs 
Soyke. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
FG2/18 
 

Councillor Lewis said that, if any of the discussion under minutes FG7/18 to 
FG10/18 below referred to the proposed Cultural and Learning Hub, he would 
need to declare a ‘significant other interest’ under the Code of Conduct for 
Members, as he was employed by Kent County Council within the Adult 
Education Centre. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
FG3/18 
 

There were no other members of the Council who had registered their wish to 
address the Board within the provisions of Council Meetings Procedure Rule 
18. 
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
FG4/18 
 

The minutes of the meeting dated 20 March 2018 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Board meeting dated 20 March 2018 
be agreed. 
 

FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD - WORK PROGRAMME 
 
FG5/18 
 

The Board received its work programme for the period up to 31 March 2019, 
which was based on the issues set out in the Council’s Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
ACT (RIPA) 
 
FG6/18 
 

Patricia Narebor, the Head of Legal Partnership, presented the annual report. 
 
In response to a point raised, Mr Colyer said that local RIPA authorisations – 
i.e. from the Council – no longer needed to be sought for benefit 
investigations because evidence-gathering activities were now co-ordinated 
through a single national ‘gateway’, namely the National Anti-Fraud Network 
(NAFN). 
 



2 

 
 

No other issues were raised by the Advisory Board members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendation to note the report, as set out in the 
agenda, be supported. 
 

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY: QUARTER 4 
 
FG7/18 
 

Jane Clarke, the Head of Policy and Governance, presented the report. 
 
Ms Clarke advised that: (i) with six of the authority’s 14 Corporate Priority 
projects, all milestones had been passed at the quarter-end stage; (ii) with the 
authority’s Change Programme, three of the five ‘live’ projects were ‘on track’; 
and (iii) the Council’s general performance was on track.  
 
In response to Advisory Board member questions, Ms Clarke explained that: 
 

 There was an increase in the number of people approaching the 
Council for housing advice and assistance, partly due to a reduction 
in available housing stock; 

 

 She would endeavour to find out why the milestones relating to 
Corporate Project 8 (A26 scheme) had not been met and report back 
to Councillor Lewis; 

 

 Corporate Projects such as no. 12 (delivery of community facilities), 
which had a ‘red’ icon, were more complex than it at first appeared, 
which added strength to the argument that the current milestone 
measurement process was in need of refinement; 

 

 With Corporate Project 10 (deliver a new primary school in 
Hawkenbury), Ms Clarke explained that KCC were now planning to 
open the school initially as a 1-form entry, with an option to expand 
that to 2-form entry if the demand exists; 

 

 The performance of the Planning Service in determining major 
applications within 13 weeks, where there was a recovery plan set 
out in Appendix D, was below target for the year overall, despite the 
65% level being met in quarter 4. 

 
In response to an issue raised during the debate, Mr Colyer said that the 
authority was in regular dialogue with the Chief Executive of the Canterbury 
Christchurch University, to see if the authority could assist in expanding their 
educational base in the Borough. 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

COMPLAINTS SUMMARY: QUARTERS 3 AND 4 
 
FG8/18 
 

Jane Clarke, the Head of Policy and Governance, presented the report. 
 
Ms Clarke said that: (i) the 90% target for responding to complaints at either 
stage one or two had not been met during this six-month period; and (ii) in a 
significant number of cases, the target had only been missed by a very small 
margin – either by one or two days. Ms Clarke said that this had led to a 
refinement of the performance management process, to take account of 



3 

 
 

those cases where an extension of time has been agreed with the 
complainant, which can occur when the issue is particularly complex. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Advisory Board members, Ms Clarke 
explained that: 
 

 She would find out from the Economic Development team how best to 
improve the publicity for some of the businesses on the Pantiles that 
have offered their wc facilities to visitors, following the closure of the 
public conveniences in Linden Park Road; 

 

 It was acknowledged that the way in which compulsory purchase 
order letters had been issued on behalf of the Borough Council 
relating to the proposed new civic development could have been 
improved, through a more sensitive explanation; 
 

 The fact that there were no formal complaints of discrimination made 
in the six month period was very much welcomed by the Borough 
Council. 
 

RESOLVED – That the recommendation to note the report, as set out in the 
report, be supported. 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
FG9/18 
 

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development, explained the 
Borough Council’s arrangements for managing strategic risk. He said that an 
additional risk scenario had been added during the past year, namely the 
‘civic development’.  
 
Further information was sought regarding the civic development (risk scenario 
11), specifically the authority’s view on the extent of the risks associated with 
delivering this project. 
 
Mr Colyer said that one of the principal functions of the Strategic Risk 
Register was to identify the authority’s risks and to set out – and closely 
monitor – how those risks were to be managed. He stressed that the 
monitoring process was given a high priority within the authority, with regular 
reporting provided for councillors. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendation to note the report, as set out in the 
report, be supported. 
 

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORTS - QUARTER 4 (TO 31 MARCH 2018) 
 
FG10/18 
 

Jane Fineman, the Head of Finance and Procurement, provided a verbal 
‘exception report’ on the year-end position as at 31 March 2018 on the 
authority’s revenue and capital budgets and on the final quarter position 
relating to treasury and prudential indicator monitoring. 
 
Mrs Fineman advised that the treasury and prudential indicator management 
position showed that the authority had received £87k more investment 
interest than originally budgeted, due to the higher availability of ‘average’ 
funds during the year. 
 



4 

 
 

With revenue expenditure during the final quarter, Mrs Fineman advised that, 
as at 31 March 2018, the authority’s total spend was £1.014m less than the 
approved budget, due to a mix of savings and additional income. 
 
With respect to capital expenditure, Mrs Fineman advised that actual spend in 
2017/18 had been approximately £3m, against a budget of £9.9m, with £407k 
coming from reserves, due to deferred expenditure. 
 
In response to questions from the Advisory Board members, Mrs Fineman 
advised that: 
 

 With revenue expenditure, there had been no deferral of costs, merely 
a mix of savings alongside a greater level of income in some services. 
She added that it was with some capital schemes where the deferral 
of expenditure had occurred, such as with car park refurbishment, the 
next phase of the public realm scheme and in disabled facilities 
grants, the latter being determined by a programme largely set by 
KCC; 

 

 With non-domestic rates, there had been significant improvements 
over the baseline figure established at the beginning of the year, 
because of the level of growth seen across the Borough; 
 

 Successful appeals against business rates was an area of continued 
concern, with a difficult judgement needing to be made at the start of 
each year as to what provision should be made for this in the budget. 
Mrs Fineman added that, having taken central government advice on 
a suitable budget provision, the authority had assumed a level of 4.7% 
of business rate income needing to be set-aside for possible 
successful appeals; 
 

 While it was not known what the precise contingency figure was to 
deal with ‘snagging’ issues on the first phase of the public realm 
scheme, there were other schemes within the capital programme 
which had either been delayed in their implementation or had resulted 
in savings having been made once the tenders had been submitted, 
all of which explained the £2.8m reduction in capital spend. 
 

The Chairman thanked Mrs Fineman for the report and noted that, overall, the 
financial report made signalled another positive position for the authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the verbal recommendations be supported. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FG11/18 
 

The Democratic Services Officer advised that there were no additional items 
for the Board’s consideration which had arisen since the publication of the 
agenda. 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND SCHEDULED ITEMS 
 
FG12/18 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled to take place 
on Tuesday 10 July at 6.30pm, when the following items would be discussed, 
based on the current Forward Plan: 
 



5 

 
 

• Draft Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 
• Budget projection and strategy 2019/20 
• Property transaction report January to June 2018 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.45 pm. 
 


